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Borwada-Oodnr Ballway Section

1808. Shri I . B. Vlttal Rao: Will the Minister of Hallways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No 70 on the 18th Novem ber, 1958 and state

(a) the additional double track opened for traffic upto the end of Feb ruary, 1959, on the Bezwada-Gudur
Section; and

q w go gTffwvnrzrtiprr vrsTm

(b) the total amount spent so far on this work?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) Up to 18 February 1959 a further length of 4 27 miles has been opened bringing the total length to 22 miles

(b) Rs. 1.18 crores to end of January
1959.
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Ganshalas Development Scheme In
Punjab

1»1«. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state the number of Gaushalas sanctioned by the Govern*
ment of India for Punjab State dur*
tag 1958-59 for augmenting the supply of milk in urban areas and breeding better types of cattle under Gaushala Development Scheme?

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri A. P. Jain): No new Gau shalas will be taken up for develop ment in 1958-59, as the ceiling sanc tioned for the State is adequate to nfeet expenditure on the existing nine
Gausbals* only.

Land Utilization Board in Orissa

'M U . 0hi< Panigrahi: Will the Miiua-ter at Food and Agriculture be pleas-
•d to refer to the reply given to

Starred Question No. 82 on the 12to February, 1958 and state:

(a) whether the land utilization Board in Orissa has done any work to carry out the objects {pr which it was constituted;

(b) if so, what works or measures, have been earned out by this Board in Orissa since then; and

(c) whether the Board has been re constituted7

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) and (b).
No work except issuing a Land Utili sation Order 1951 and enacting the Orissa Agricultural Act, 1951, has been done by the Land Utilisation
Board.

(c) The State Government have re ported that action is being taken to reconstitute the Board.

Exploring Club

1812. Shri Bam Krisfaan Gupta: Will the Minister of Transport and Com munications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Mr.
Mihir Sen, an Asian Channel Swimmer, is proposing to start an exploring club to explore territories near the poles and in the Sahara and the Amazon basin;

(b) whether it is also a fact that he has requested for aid for this work;
and

(c) if so, nature of the help given to
- him?

The Minister of State In the Minis try of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Government have no official information on this subject But Shri Mihir Sen, when he met the Prime Minister some time ago. said that it was his intention to start

■' an explorers’ Club. There was too mention made of the Poles or the Sahara or the Amazon basin.

(b) and (c). No question has arisen about giving aid to him for this VUVOM

